

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

RAHMAEL SAL HOLT,  
*Petitioner*

V.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  
*Respondent*

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

James T. Lazar  
Assistant District Attorney  
Westmoreland County District Attorney's Office  
2 N. Main Street Suite 206  
Greensburg, PA 15601  
jlazar@co.westmoreland.pa.us  
724-830-3949  
PA ID No: 307469  
Member of the Bar of the Supreme Court  
Counsel for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Relevant Factual History.....	1
B. Procedural History.....	3
III. ARGUMENT IN OPPOSITION TO THE WRIT.....	5
A. This Honorable Court lacks jurisdiction because the decision of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania rests on adequate and independent state grounds.....	5
B. The grant of a writ of certiorari in this matter would be imprudent, due to the lack of development of the facts necessary to decide the underlying federal question.....	11
C. This Honorable Court’s recent grant of certiorari in <u>Cruz v. Arizona</u> , 142 S.Ct. 1412 (2022) (No. 21-846), does not compel a delayed denial of certiorari in this matter.....	13
D. Certiorari should not be granted in order to provide guidance in proving a Brady violation where, as here, Petitioner failed to offer any evidence in the court below.....	14
a. Petitioner conflates circumstantial evidence with a lack of evidence.....	15
b. Petitioner creates a “conflict” in the lower courts out of whole cloth.....	16
c. Petitioner is not entitled to a presumption of a Brady violation built upon an inference unsupported by evidence.....	16
d. The circumstances of Harper’s testimony and the evidence at trial do not give rise to an “inference of a deal” and no prejudice could be established even if such a deal could be inferred.....	17
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<u>Adams v. Robertson</u> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	11, 12
<u>Bankers Life &amp; Casualty Co. v. Crenshaw</u> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988).....	12
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Brinkerhoff-Faris Tr. &amp; Sav. Co. v. Hill</u> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930).....	10
<u>Cruz v. Arizona</u> , 142 S.Ct. 1412 (2022) (No. 21-846).....	13, 14
<u>Douglas v. Workman</u> , 560 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2009).....	15, 16
<u>Ford v. Georgia</u> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991).....	7
<u>Foster v. Chatman</u> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016).....	7
<u>Harris v. Reed</u> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....	7
<u>James v. Kentucky</u> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984).....	7
<u>Lynch v. Arizona</u> , 578 U.S. 613 (2016).....	13
<u>Michigan v. Long</u> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	11
<u>Simmons v. South Carolina</u> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994).....	14
<u>Strickler v. Greene</u> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	17
<u>Webb v. Webb</u> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981).....	12
<u>Yee v. City of Escondido</u> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	11

### Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	1, 5
-----------------------	------

### State Cases

<u>Commonwealth v. Chmiel</u> , 30 A.3d 1111 (Pa. 2011).....	8
<u>Commonwealth v. Hannibal</u> , 156 A.3d 197 (Pa. 2016).....	7
<u>Commonwealth v. Holt</u> , 273 A.3d 514 (Pa. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Commonwealth v. Morris</u> , 822 A.2d 684 (Pa. 2003).....	8
<u>Commonwealth v. Pursell</u> , 724 A.2d 293 (Pa. 1999).....	8

Commonwealth v. Roney, 79 A.3d 595 (Pa. 2013).....7  
Commonwealth v. Simpson, 66 A.3d 253 (Pa. 2013).....15  
State of Arizona v. Cruz, 487 P.2d 991 (Az. 2021).....13, 14

**State Rules**

Pa.R.A.P. 302.....5, 6, 9  
Pa.R.A.P. 1925.....4, 5, 6, 9
